
Argyll and Bute Council 
 Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid  
 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

15 March 2024 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the PLANNING, PROTECTIVE SERVICES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE will be 
held BY MICROSOFT  TEAMS on WEDNESDAY, 20 MARCH 2024 at 11:00 AM, which you are 
requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 3. MINUTES  

  (a) Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held on 16 
February 2024 at 9:30 am (Pages 3 - 16) 

  (b) Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held on 16 
February 2024 at 2:00 pm (Pages 17 - 18) 

  (c) Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held on 21 
February 2024 at 11:00 am (Pages 19 - 40) 

  (d) Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held on 21 
February 2024 at 2:30 pm (Pages 41 - 42) 

  (e) Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held on 21 
February 2024 at 3:30 pm (Pages 43 - 46) 

 4. CALA MANAGEMENT LIMITED:  APPROVAL OF MATTERS SPECIFIED IN 
CONDITIONS 2, 3 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16 AND 17 OF CONSENT 18/01444/PP 
(PPA-130-2071):  ERECTION OF RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT WITH 
ASSOCIATED ACCESS, INFRASTRUCTURE, OPEN SPACE, LANDSCAPING 
AND MISCELLANEOUS WORKS:  LAND NORTH OF CARDROSS PRIMARY 
SCHOOL, BARRS ROAD, CARDROSS:  (REF: 23/00144/AMSC) (Pages 47 - 76) 

  Report by Head of Development and Economic Growth 

 5. MR HARVEY LEE:  ALTERATIONS (INCLUDING REMOVAL OF UPVC WINDOWS 

Public Document Pack



AND INSTALLATION OF NEW TIMBER SASH AND CASE WINDOWS) AND 
CHANGE OF USE OF HOTEL TO FORM THREE STUDIOS AND SIX 
APARTMENTS FOR USE AS SHORT-TERM HOLIDAY LETTING UNITS:  BUTE 
HOUSE GUEST HOUSE, 4 WEST PRINCES STREET, ROTHESAY, ISLE OF 
BUTE, PA20 9AF:  (REF:  23/01007/PP) (Pages 77 - 102) 

  Head of Development an
[...]
il Management During Construction 
 
Additional Conditions 
 
1. Unless otherwise directed by any of the conditions below, the development shall be 

implemented in accordance with the details specified on the application form dated 
17th October 2022; supporting information; and the approved drawings listed in the 
table below unless the prior written approval of the Planning Authority is obtained for 
an amendment to the approved details under Section 64 of the Town and Country 
Planning (Scotland) Act 1997. 

 

Plan Title. 
 

Plan Ref. No. Version Date 
Received 

Existing 
 

Drawing No. 2207/001A 
  

A 
 

19.10.2022 

Proposed Drawing No. 2207/002A A 
 

18.10.2022 

Proposed 
First Floor  
  

Drawing No. 2207/003 - 18.10.2022 

Prop. Second 
Floor Plan  
  

Drawing No. 2207/004 - 18.10.2022 

Prop. Section 
B – B 
  

Drawing No. 2207/005  18.10.2022 

Prop. Section 
C – C 

Drawing No. 2207/006  18.10.2022 

  
Reason: For the purpose of clarity, to ensure that the development is implemented in 
accordance with the approved details. 

 
2. Prior to the commencement of the development, full details of the external finish of the 

new roofs and the new windows in the front and rear roofs shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Planning Authority. Unless otherwise agreed in writing with 
the Planning Authority, the new roofs and windows shall be installed in accordance 
with the approved details. 

 
Reason: In order to successfully integrate the development with the existing Listed 
Building and the wider Conservation Area and for the avoidance of doubt.  

 
3. A facility for the storage of cycles, the details of which shall have been previously 

submitted to and agreed in writing with the Planning Authority, shall be provided within 
the rear curtilage of the application site prior to the occupation of the first of the flatted 
dwellings hereby approved. Unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Planning 
Authority, the approved cycle storage shall be retained in perpetuity for this dedicated 
purpose. 

Page 37



 
Reason: In the interests of facilitating the use of cycles by the occupants of the flatted 
dwellings hereby approved in accordance with the provisions of National Planning 
Framework 4 Policy 13 ‘Sustainable Transport’ and Supplementary Guidance policy 
SG LDP TRAN 2 ‘Development and Public Transport Accessibility’ of the Argyll and 
Bute Local Development Plan 2015. 

 
(Reference: Report by Head of Development and Economic Growth dated 5 February 
2024, submitted) 
 
Having declared a non-financial interest in the following item of business, Councillor 
Wallace left the room and took no part in discussion of this item. 
 

 8. MRS KIRSTEEN MACDONALD: FORMATION OF VEHICULAR ACCESS, 
FORMATION OF PARKING SPACE  AND REMOVAL OF WALL AND GATE: 4A 
ARGYLE PLACE, ROTHESAY, ISLE OF BUTE: (REF: 23/00395/PP)  

 
The Planning Officer spoke to the terms of the report. The proposal seeks planning 

permission for the formation of a vehicular access and the use of an existing hardstanding 

in the front garden as a parking space at 4A Argyle Place, Rothesay, Isle of Bute. In order 

to achieve access and parking, the existing front boundary wall, railings and gate are to be 

removed from the site. 

It was recommended that Planning Permission be granted as a minor departure to the 

Local Development Plan 2015 and Proposed Local Development Plan 2 (as intended for 

adoption) subject to the conditions, reasons and informative notes set out in the report. 

Decision 

The Committee agreed to grant planning permission in principle subject to the following 

conditions and reasons: 

Standard Time Limit Condition for Planning Permission (as defined by Regulation) 

Standard Condition on Soil Management During Construction 

Additional Conditions 

1. The development shall be implemented in accordance with the details specified on 
the application form dated 26th February 2023; the Addenda dated 2
[...]
materiality for the application to be approved as a 
minor departure to the Development Plan. 

 

 
(T) Need for notification to Scottish Ministers or Historic Environment Scotland: 

☐Yes No    

 

 
Author of Report: Steven Gove    Date: 4th March 2024 
 
Reviewing Officer:  Kirsty Sweeney    Date: 4th March 2024 
 
Fergus Murray 
Head of Development and Economic Growth 

   

Page 87



Report of Handling Template for PPSL and Delegated Planning Applications – Updated 08.03.2023 

 

CONDITIONS AND REASONS RELATIVE TO APPLICATION REF. NO. 23/01007/PP 
 
Standard Time Limit Condition for Planning Permission (as defined by Regulation) 
 
Standard Condition on Soil Management During Construction 
 
Additional Conditions 
 
1. Unless otherwise directed by any of the conditions below, the development shall be 

implemented in accordance with the details specified on the application form dated 
22nd May 2023; supporting information; and the approved drawings listed in the table 
below unless the prior written approval of the Planning Authority is obtained for an 
amendment to the approved details under Section 64 of the Town and Country 
Planning (Scotland) Act 1997. 

 

Plan Title. 
 

Plan Ref. No. Version Date 
Received 

Location Plan 
(1:1,000) 
 

Plan 1 of 1 
  

- 23.05.2023 

Plans as Existing Drawing No. 001 - 
 

23.05.2023 

Sections & 
Elevations as 
Existing  
 

Drawing No. 002 - 23.05.2023 

Plans as Proposed  
  

Drawing No. 101 - 24.07.2023 

Sections & 
Elevations as 
Proposed  
  

Drawing No. 102 - 23.05.2023 

Window Schedule 
  

Drawing No. 310 - 24.07.2023 

Window Details as 
Proposed Plan, 
Elevation and 
Section 
 

Drawing No. 311 - 24.07.2023 

 
Reason: For the purpose of clarity, to ensure that the development is implemented 
in accordance with the approved details. 

 
2. Unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Planning Authority, prior to the first use 

of any part of the premises for short-term holiday letting purposes, all of the white 
uPVC windows identified in red on Drawing No. 002 ‘Sections & Elevations as 
Existing’ shall be removed and replaced with the timber windows shown in Drawing 
No. 310 ‘Window Schedule’ and Drawing No. 311 ‘Window Details as Proposed 
Plan, Elevation and Section’ (as amended by Condition 3 below). 

 
Reason: In order to re-introduce traditional timber fenestration into the building in a 
timeous manner and to successfully integrate the development with the existing 
Listed Building and the wider Conservation Area. 

 

Page 88



Report of Handling Template for PPSL and Delegated Planning Applications – Updated 08.03.2023 

 

3. Notwithstanding the approved plans, and unless otherwise agreed in writing with 
the Planning Authority, all of the replacement windows hereby approved shall 
incorporate horn detailing on the exterior of the central meeting rail to match this 
feature that is present in the existing timber fenestration at the property. 

 
Reason: In order to successfully integrate the development with the existing Listed 
Building and the wider Conservation Area and for the avoidance of doubt. 

 
4. Prior to the commencement of any works to the exterior of the building, full details of 

the remedial works that are proposed to the external façade; the flashings; and the 
rainwater goods shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Planning 
Authority. Unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Planning Authority, the works 
shall be undertaken in accordance with the approved details. 

 
Reason: In order to successfully integrate the development with the existing Listed 
Building and the wider Conservation Area and for the avoidance of doubt.  

 
5. A facility for the storage of cycles and the provision of e-bike charging, the details of 

which shall have been previously submitted to and agreed in writing with the 
Planning Authority, shall be provided within the application site prior to the first use 
of any part of the premises for short-term holiday letting purposes. Unless otherwise 
agreed in writing with the Planning Authority, the approved cycle storage and 
charging point(s) shall be retained in perpetuity for these dedicated purposes. 

 
Reason: In the interests of facilitating the use of cycles by the occupants of the short-
term holiday letting units hereby approved in accordance with the provisions of 
National Planning Framework 4 Policy 13 ‘Sustainable Transport’. 

6. The short-term let accommodation hereby approved shall not be used as a main 
(permanent/principle) residences and shall not be occupied by any family, group or 
individual for a cumulative period of more than three calendar months in any one 
year. A register showing dates of arrivals and departures shall be maintained at the 
premises and shall be available at all reasonable times for inspection by the 
Planning Authority.  

Reason: For avoidance of doubt because the development is unsuited to full time 
residential occupation and due to it being assessed as tourism use having regard 
to the relevant provisions of the Development Plan.  

Note to Applicant: Specifically the occupation of the premises as a residential use 
(Class 9) shall require the benefit of a separate planning permission. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 89



Report of Handling Template for PPSL and Delegated Planning Applications – Updated 08.03.2023 

 

 
INFORMATIVE NOTE 
 
The attention of the applicant/developer is drawn to Argyll and Bute Council’s Approved Policy 
Statement ‘Short-term Lets Licensing’, which provides information and guidance on the 
requirements for obtaining a licence for short-term holiday letting units. This can be found by 
using the following link: https://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2023-
09/ABC_Short_Term_Let_Policy_V2_Sep_2023_0.pdf 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 90

https://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2023-09/ABC_Short_Term_Let_Policy_V2_Sep_2023_0.pdf
https://www.argyll-bute.go
[...]
sion of the PAN accords with the provisions of the Planning etc. 
(Scotland) Act 2006. The development which is subject to the PAN is of a scale which will 
be an application to The Planning Authority as the capacity of the battery storage facility  
at 49.9Mw, will not exceed 50Mw in total capacity. (Above 50Mw would require a Section 
36 Application under the Electricity Act to The Scottish Ministers) 
 
The submitted information includes: 
 

• Proposal of Application Notice 

• Location Plan 

• Copy of newspaper adverts 
 
The applicant has set out in detail their proposals to ensure sufficient opportunity is 
provided for the community to view and comment on the proposals in advance of the 
submission of a formal application. The applicants have confirmed in the PAN form that 
the following consultation steps will be undertaken: 
 

• Consultation event with Taynult Community Council (event took place on 19.2.24) 

• Undertaking two further community consultation events at Taynuilt Village Hall ( 
6.3.24 and 3.4.24) 

• Advertising events within the Oban Times in advance.( 22.2.24 and 21.3.24 
respectively)  

 
Officers consider that the steps set out in the PAN are acceptable and in accordance with 
the requirements of the Regulations to ensure appropriate community consultation is 
undertaken prior to the submission of a planning application given the nature and scale of 
the proposals. 
 
 
 
 

Page 103 Agenda Item 6



 

 
2.0  DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 

 
The applicants propose to submit a planning application for the construction of Battery 
Energy Storage System (BESS) of some 49.9Mw together with new access and 
associated infrastructure, plant and machinery. 

 
2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 
 

The proposals will be located immediately to the west of the existing SSEN substation at 
Taynuilt on adjoining land. The site is bounded on its northern and western edges by the 
A85 Trunk Road and therefore discussions with Transport Scotland will be re
[...]
of statutory and other consultees;  

• Planning history of the site  

• Legitimate public concern or support expressed on relevant planning matters 
 
5.0 POTENTIAL MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 

In respect of this proposal, it is considered that the following matters will be material 
considerations in the determination of any future planning application: 

 
a) LDP 2 
b) National Energy Policy Objectives; 
c) Community and Socio Economic Benefits; 
d) Roads, Transport and Access; 
e) Flood Risk, Water Quality and Drainage; 
f) Fire Management Plan 
g) Access  from Trunk Road 
h) Natural Heritage and Biodiversity enhancement 
i) Built and Cultural Heritage;(Ancient Monument) 
j) Design and Layout; 
k) Landscape integration and Visual Impact  
l) Noise (During charging and discharging and associated with cooling fans) 
m) Any other material considerations raised within representations.    

 
 
 

Page 106

https://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/sites/default/files/biodiversity_technical_note_feb_2017_4.pdf


 

 
6.0 CONCLUSION 
 

The report sets out the information submitted to date as part of the PAN. Summarised are 
the policy considerations, against which any future planning application will most likely be 
considered as well as potential material considerations and key issues based upon the 
information received to date. The list is not exhaustive and further matters may arise as 
and when a planning application is received and in the light of public representations and 
consultation responses.  

 
7.0  RECOMMENDATION 
 

That Members' note the content of the report and submissions and provide such feedback 
as they consider appropriate in respect of this PAN to allow these matters to be considered 
by the applicant’s in finalising any future application submission. 

 
Author of Report: David Moore     Date: 23.02.2024 
 
Reviewing Officer: Sandra Davies      Date: 8.03.24 
 
 
Fergus Murray 
Head of Development and Economic Growth 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 107



This pa
[...]
12.7

18.7 18.8

25.0 25.8

14.6
16.7

18.5
16.7 16.8 17.0

19.9

24.5

27.6 27.4

30.2

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

FY21/22 FQ1 FQ2 FQ3 FQ4 FY22/23 FQ1 FQ2 FQ3 FQ4 FY23/24 FQ1 FQ2 FQ3

Ave no. of weeks to determine: Local (Excluding Householder)   (<6 Month, <1 Year, <2 
Year, All)

158

142

118

125

114

110

104

69

87

106

95

12

20

13

11

14

19

43

25

31

27

32

6

3

1

2

3

6

6

10

7

20

22

2

4

3

1

1

1

4

3

6

50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

FY21/22 FQ1

FQ2

FQ3

FQ4

FY22/23 FQ1

FQ2

FQ3

FQ4

FY23/24 FQ1

FQ2

FQ3

% Split: Local (excluding Householder)   
(<6 Month, <1 Year, <2 Year, All)

< 6 months 6 months - 1 year 1 - 2 years Over 2 years

P
age 120



ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
 

Planning, Protective Services and Licensing 
Committee  

DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC 
GROWTH 

20th March 2024 

 

 
PROPOSED PROGRAMME OF PLANNING TRAINING FOR MEMBERS 

 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
  
 Over the past 11 years a series of short training sessions or occasionally workshops/site 

visits have been delivered for all elected Members with an aim to improve knowledge of 
the planning system on a wide range of issues.  The training has usually taken place in 
the hour before the Planning, Protective Services and Licencing Committee (PPSLC), 
although in the past workshops and site visits have also been organised.   

 
 This report seeks endorsement of the training programme from April 2024 to March 

2025.  Further suggestions on any additional topics from Members would also be most 
welcome.  With this in mind slots been left vacant in order to accommodate any 
additional training requirements identified through the course of the year.   

 
 It is intended to continue to deliver the majority of the training by way of virtual sessions 

associated with the PPSL calendar of meetings unless workshops are proposed which 
would need to be on a separate date.   

  
 As before, it would not be intended to restrict the availability of training to the PPSL 

Committee membership and there would be an open invitation to all Council Members 
to attend any of the sessions.      

   
 
 
 
2. SUGGESTED PROGRAMME FOR 2024/25 

   

 
Date 

 
Training Proposed 
 

April 2024 Competent Motions – Peter Bain (may require 1.5 hours)- 
Committee Day Training 
 

May 2024 Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment - Kim de Buiteleir - 
Committee Day Training 
 

June 2024 
 

Local Roads Development Guide tbc – Committee Day 
Training 

August 2024 
 

Aquaculture -  Half Day Workshop or full day with site visit 

September 2024 SEPA – Flooding tbc – Committee Day Training 

 
October 2024 

Forestry  Forestry Land Scotland Role and Remit and 
Planning - Committee Day Training 

Page 121 Agenda Item 8



 

 
November 2024 

Natura Sites and Appropriate Assessments tbc - Committee 
Day Training 
 

December 2024 Economic Dev team Audrey Martin CARS scheme current 
and upcoming projects tbc - Committee Day Training 
 

January 2025 Enforcement – Peter Bain – Committee Day Training 
 

February 2025 To be advised by Members 

March 2025 To be advised by Members 
 

    

 
 
 
 3. RECOMMENDATION 

  
 It is recommended that Members:  
 

i) Agree to continuing an ongoing programme of planning related training for 

Members of the PPSL Committee, which should also be open to any other 

Members not currently involved in planning decision-making; 

 

ii) Endorse the initial subject areas for training and the provisional dates for delivery, 

on the understanding that the programme may be varied to take account of any 

additional training requirements Members may wish to identify, along with any 

other particular training needs identified by officers as a consequence of matters 

emerging during the course of the year.  

 
3. IMPLICATIONS 
 

3.1 Policy: none  

3.2 Financial: It is considered that the level of training required can be delivered 
internally from existing resources without recourse to having to buy in training from 
external providers. 
 

3.3  Legal: none  

3.4  HR: none  

3.5  Fairer Scotland Duty: none 

3.5.1   Equalities - protected characteristics: none 

3.5.2   Socio-economic Duty: none 

3.5.3  Islands: none 

3.6 Climate Change: none  

3.7 Risk: none 

3.8  Customer Service: none 

Page 122



3.9 The Rights of the Child (UNCRC): none 

 
 
 
Author of Report:    Sandra Davies     Date:  28/2/24 
 
Fergus Murray 
Head of Development and Economic Growth 
 

 

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held on 16 February 2024 at 9:30 am
	3b Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held on 16 February 2024 at 2:00 pm
	3c Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held on 21 February 2024 at 11:00 am
	Minutes

	3d Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held on 21 February 2024 at 2:30 pm
	3e Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held on 21 February 2024 at 3:30 pm
	4 CALA Management Limited:  Approval of Matters specified in Conditions 2, 3 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16 and 17 of consent 18/01444/PP (PPA-130-2071):  Erection of residential development with associated access, infrastructure, open space, landscaping and miscellaneous works:  Land North of Cardross Primary School, Barrs Road, Cardross:  (Ref: 23/00144/AMSC)
	23_00144_AMSC

	5 Mr Harvey Lee:  Alterations (including removal of UPVC windows and installation of new timber sash and case windows) and change of use of hotel to form three studios and six apartments for use as short-term holiday letting units:  Bute House Guest House, 4 West Princes Street, Rothesay, Isle of Bute, PA20 9AF:  (Ref:  23/01007/PP)
	23_01007_PP

	6 Proposal of application notice for proposed battery energy storage system and associated infrastructure:  Land adjacent to SSE Taynuilt Substation, Taynuilt:  (Ref: 24/00287/PAN)
	24_00287_PAN

	7 Development Management Performance Update - FQ3 2023/24
	DM Performance Update 2023-24 FQ3 Appendix 1

	8 Proposed Programme of Planning Training for Members



Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING, PROTECTIVE SERVICES AND LICENSING 

COMMITTEE HELD BY MICROSOFT TEAMS  
ON WEDNESDAY, 20 MARCH 2024  

 
 

Present: Councillor Kieron Green (Chair) 
 

 Councillor John Armour 
Councillor Audrey Forrest 
Councillor Graham Hardie 
Councillor Mark Irvine 
 

Councillor Andrew Kain 
Councillor Paul Donald Kennedy 
Councillor Dougie Philand 
Councillor Peter Wallace 
 

Attending: Fergus Murray, Head of Development and Economic Growth 
Shona Barton, Governance Manager 
Peter Bain, Development Manager  
Sandra Davies, Major Applications Team Leader  
David Moore, Senior Planning Officer 
Steven Gove, Planning Officer  
Stuart Watson, Assistant Network and Standards Manager 
 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Gordon Blair, Jan Brown, Amanda 
Hampsey, Daniel Hampsey and Liz McCabe. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest intimated. 
 

 3. MINUTES  
 

 (a) Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held on 16 February 
2024 at 9:30 am  

  The Minute of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held on 
16 February 2024 at 9.30 am was approved as a correct record. 
 

 (b) Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held on 16 February 
2024 at 2:00 pm  

  The Minute of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held on 
16 February 2024 at 2.00 pm was approved as a correct record. 
 

 (c) Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held on 21 February 
2024 at 11:00 am  

  The Minute of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held on 
21 February 2024 at 11.00 am was before members for approval. It was agreed to 
amend the minute at item 4, to highlight that Councillor Julie McKenzie was in 
support of the application and not a neutral representation. 



 

 (d) Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held on 21 February 
2024 at 2:30 pm  

  The Minute of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held on 
21 February 2024 at 2.30 pm was approved as a correct record. 
 

 (e) Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held on 21 February 
2024 at 3:30 pm  

  The Minute of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held on 
21 February 2024 at 3.30 pm was approved as a correct record. 
 

 4. CALA MANAGEMENT LIMITED:  APPROVAL OF MATTERS SPECIFIED IN 
CONDITIONS 2, 3 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16 AND 17 OF CONSENT 
18/01444/PP (PPA-130-2071):  ERECTION OF RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT 
WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS, INFRASTRUCTURE, OPEN SPACE, 
LANDSCAPING AND MISCELLANEOUS WORKS:  LAND NORTH OF 
CARDROSS PRIMARY SCHOOL, BARRS ROAD, CARDROSS:  (REF: 
23/00144/AMSC)  

 
The Senior Planning Officer spoke to the terms of the report. This application seeks 

approval of matters specified in conditions following a permission in principle granted at 

appeal by a Reporter relating to a housing site in Cardross. This is effectively a formalised 

system for discharging conditions referenced as Approval of Matters Subject to Conditions 

(AMSC). 

It was recommended that members approve the submissions and discharge these 

aspects of the conditional approval. 

Decision 

The Committee: 

1. noted that they were satisfied in relation to conditions 2,3,6,7,8,9,13,15, 16 and 17; 

 

2. agreed to hold a pre-determination hearing on a Hybrid basis to relation to conditions 

11 and 12; and 

 
3. agreed to hold a site visit in advance of this hearing with the Council’s flooding 

advisers in attendance. 

(Report by Head of Development and Economic Growth dated 4 March 2024, submitted) 

 
 5. MR HARVEY LEE:  ALTERATIONS (INCLUDING REMOVAL OF UPVC 

WINDOWS AND INSTALLATION OF NEW TIMBER SASH AND CASE 
WINDOWS) AND CHANGE OF USE OF HOTEL TO FORM THREE STUDIOS 
AND SIX APARTMENTS FOR USE AS SHORT-TERM HOLIDAY LETTING 
UNITS:  BUTE HOUSE GUEST HOUSE, 4 WEST PRINCES STREET, 
ROTHESAY, ISLE OF BUTE, PA20 9AF:  (REF:  23/01007/PP)  

 
The Planning Officer spoke to the terms of the report. This application is seeking Planning 

Permission for alterations and the change of use of the former Bute House Hotel/Guest 



House located at 4 West Princes Street, Rothesay, Isle of Bute into three studios and six 

apartments for use as short-term holiday letting units. 

It was recommended that Planning Permission be granted as a minor departure to Local 

Development Plan 2 subject to the conditions, reasons and informative notes set out in the 

report. 

Decision 

The Committee agreed to grant planning permission as a minor departure to Local 

Development Plan 2, and subject to the following conditions and reasons: 

Standard Time Limit Condition for Planning Permission (as defined by Regulation) 
 
Standard Condition on Soil Management During Construction 
 
Additional Conditions 
 
1. Unless otherwise directed by any of the conditions below, the development shall be 

implemented in accordance with the details specified on the application form dated 
22nd May 2023; supporting information; and the approved drawings listed in the table 
below unless the prior written approval of the Planning Authority is obtained for an 
amendment to the approved details under Section 64 of the Town and Country 
Planning (Scotland) Act 1997. 

 

Plan Title. 
 

Plan Ref. No. Version Date 
Received 

Location Plan 
(1:1,000) 
 

Plan 1 of 1 
  

- 23.05.2023 

Plans as Existing Drawing No. 001 - 
 

23.05.2023 

Sections & 
Elevations as 
Existing  
 

Drawing No. 002 - 23.05.2023 

Plans as Proposed  
  

Drawing No. 101 - 24.07.2023 

Sections & 
Elevations as 
Proposed  
  

Drawing No. 102 - 23.05.2023 

Window Schedule 
  

Drawing No. 310 - 24.07.2023 

Window Details as 
Proposed Plan, 
Elevation and 
Section 
 

Drawing No. 311 - 24.07.2023 

 
Reason: For the purpose of clarity, to ensure that the development is 
implemented in accordance with the approved details. 

 
2. Unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Planning Authority, prior to the first 



use of any part of the premises for short-term holiday letting purposes, all of the 
white uPVC windows identified in red on Drawing No. 002 ‘Sections & 
Elevations as Existing’ shall be removed and replaced with the timber windows 
shown in Drawing No. 310 ‘Window Schedule’ and Drawing No. 311 ‘Window 
Details as Proposed Plan, Elevation and Section’ (as amended by Condition 3 
below). 

 
Reason: In order to re-introduce traditional timber fenestration into the building 
in a timeous manner and to successfully integrate the development with the 
existing Listed Building and the wider Conservation Area. 
 

3. Notwithstanding the approved plans, and unless otherwise agreed in writing 

with the Planning Authority, all of the replacement windows hereby approved 

shall incorporate horn detailing on the exterior of the central meeting rail to 

match this feature that is present in the existing timber fenestration at the 

property. 

 

Reason: In order to successfully integrate the development with the existing 

Listed Building and the wider Conservation Area for the avoidance of doubt. 

 

4. Prior to the commencement of any works to the exterior of the building, full 

details of the remedial works that are proposed to the external façade; the 

flashings; and the rainwater goods shall be submitted to and approved in 

writing by the Planning Authority. Unless otherwise agreed in writing with the 

Planning Authority, the works shall be undertaken in accordance with the 

approved details. 

 

Reason: In order to successfully integrate the development with the existing 

Listed Building and the wider Conservation Area for the avoidance of doubt. 

 
5. A facility for the storage of cycles and the provision of e-bike charging, the 

details of which shall have been previously submitted to and agreed in writing 
with the Planning Authority, shall be provided within the application site prior 
to the first use of any part of the premises for short-term holiday letting 
purposes. Unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Planning Authority, the 
approved cycle storage and charging point(s) shall be retained in perpetuity 
for these dedicated purposes. 

 
Reason: In the interests of facilitating the use of cycles by the occupants of 
the short-term holiday letting units hereby approved in accordance with the 
provisions of National Planning Framework 4 Policy 13 ‘Sustainable 
Transport’. 

6. The short-term let accommodation hereby approved shall not be used as a 
main (permanent/principle) residences and shall not be occupied by any 
family, group or individual for a cumulative period of more than three calendar 
months in any one year. A register showing dates of arrivals and departures 
shall be maintained at the premises and shall be available at all reasonable 
times for inspection by the Planning Authority.  

Reason: For avoidance of doubt because the development is unsuited to full 



time residential occupation and due to it being assessed as tourism use 
having regard to the relevant provisions of the Development Plan.  

Note to Applicant: Specifically the occupation of the premises as a residential 
use (Class 9) shall require the benefit of a separate planning permission. 

 
(Report by Head of Development and Economic Growth dated 4 March 2024, submitted) 

 
 6. PROPOSAL OF APPLICATION NOTICE FOR PROPOSED BATTERY ENERGY 

STORAGE SYSTEM AND ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE:  LAND 
ADJACENT TO SSEN TAYNUILT SUBSTATION, TAYNUILT:  (REF: 
24/00287/PAN)  

 
The Senior Planning Officer spoke to the terms of the report. This report informs the 

Planning Committee of the submission of a Proposal of Application Notice (PAN). The 

submission of the PAN accords with the provisions of the Planning etc. (Scotland) Act 

2006. The development which is subject to the PAN is of a scale which will be an 

application to The Planning Authority as the capacity of the battery storage facility at 

49.9Mw, will not exceed 50Mw in total capacity. (Above 50Mw would require a Section 36 

Application under the Electricity Act to The Scottish Ministers). 

The report sets out the information submitted to date as part of the PAN and Summarises 

the policy considerations, against which any future planning application will be considered 

as well as potential material considerations and key issues based upon the information 

received to date. 

It was recommended that Members note the content of the report and submissions and 

provide such feedback as they consider appropriate in respect of this PAN to allow these 

matters to be considered by the Applicant’s in finalising any future planning application 

submission.  

Decision 

The Committee noted the content of the report and submissions and provided the 

following feedback to the Applicants’: 

• Given that this site is next to a lot of the key infrastructure in the area we need to be 

well informed as to what the likelihood of risks are associated with the site, and the 

implications should there be any issues. 

 

(Report by Head of Development and Economic Growth dated 23 February 2024, 

submitted) 

 
 7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE UPDATE - FQ3 2023/24  

 
A report providing an update on the performance of the Development Management 
Service for the reporting period FQ3 2023/24 was considered. 
  
Decision 
  
The Committee agreed to note the content of the report. 
  



(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Infrastructure, dated 8 March 2024, submitted) 
 

 8. PROPOSED PROGRAMME OF PLANNING TRAINING FOR MEMBERS  
 

Over the past 11 years a series of short training sessions or occasionally workshops/site 
visits have been delivered for all elected Members with an aim to improve knowledge of 
the planning system on a wide range of issues.  
 
A report seeking endorsement of the training programme from April 2024 to March 2025 
was before the Committee for consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee: 
 
1. agreed to continuing an ongoing programme of planning related training for Members 

of the PPSL Committee, and that it should be open to any other Members not currently 
involved in planning decision-making; and 

 
2. endorsed the initial subject areas for training and the provisional dates for delivery, on 

the understanding that the programme may be varied to take account of any additional 
training requirements Members may wish to identify, along with any other particular 
training needs identified by officers as a consequence of matters emerging during the 
course of the year. 

 
(Reference: Report by Head of Development and Economic Growth dated 28 February 
2024, submitted) 
 


